# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Removal of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Laminar Direct Capital L.P as Collateral Agent		104/22/2009 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Triax Pharmaceuticals, LLC	
Street Address:	20 Commerce Drive, Suite 232	
City:	Cranford	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	070163599	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2136591	LOCOID LIPOCREAM
Registration Number:	1058915	LOCOID

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)566-8533

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2485668532

Email: tmdocketing@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Sheehan Anderson

Address Line 1: 38500 Woodward Ave., Suite 100

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	218537-109980
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Sheehan Anderson
Signature:	/Jennifer Sheehan Anderson/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003979 FRAME: 0371 CH &65 00 213

900132936

Date:	04/29/2009	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Removal of Security Interest#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003979 FRAME: 0372

#### REMOVAL OF SECURITY INTEREST

On August 31, 2007, Triax Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Triax") entered into a Grant of Security Interest agreement ("Security Agreement") with Laminar Direct Capital L.P., as Collateral Agent, a Delaware limited partnership located at 10000 Memorial Drive, Suite 500, Houston, Texas 70024 ("Laminar"). The security interest was recorded with the United State Patent and Trademark Office on September 25, 2007 at Reel 3627 and Frame 0111.

The "Security Agreement" was recorded against seven (7) properties including the registrations set forth below ("Astellas Marks"):

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2136591 issued on 1998-02-17 February 17, 1998 for the mark "LOCOID LIPOCREAM" for use with topical pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of skin disorders, in International Class 5.

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1058915 issued on February 15, 1977 for the mark "LOCOID" for use with pharmaceutical steroid preparations for topical use, in International Class 5.

Astellas Pharma Europe B.V. is the true owner of the Astellas Marks, and owner of record of the above Astellas marks. In a Purchase and Sale agreement dated 9 July 2002 between Ferndale Laboratories, Inc. and Triax Pharmaceuticals, LLC which itself is subject to a License, Manufacturing & Supply agreement between Ferndale and Astellas dated 8 May 2002, Triax was granted the right to use the Astellas Marks. The license agreement does not covey any ownership interest in the Astellas Marks to Triax. Triax does not have the right or the ability to grant any type of security interest in the Astellas Marks. Subject to the foregoing, Astellas Pharma Europe B.V., hereby requests removal of the improperly record security interest recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 25, 2007 at Reel 3627 and Frame 0111.

EXECUTED as of the 22 day of April, 2009.

Astellas Pharma Europe B.V.

By: Street & Drank

Title: Senior Vice President & General Counsel

By: 1689 18 16

Name: Kathy Wright

Title: Senior Specialist (Trade Marks)

OAKLAND.1639811.1

RECORDED: 04/29/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 003979 FRAME: 0373